



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

MATTERS UNDER ARTICLE 227 No. - 1484 of 2025

Surya Prakash Singh Alias Bhullan Singh

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 4 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)

: Dinesh Kumar Singh

Counsel for Respondent(s)

: Ashok Kumar Singh, G.A.

Court No. - 85

HON'BLE VINOD DIWAKAR, J.

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned counsel for the respondents.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner is the cousin of respondent nos. 2 to 5, all being sons of one Shobhnath, who is the brother of the petitioner's father. It is further submitted that respondent nos. 2 to 5 have started selling the ancestral property by impersonating themselves as sons of Parasnath.
3. Per contra, learned counsel appearing for respondent nos. 2 to 5 submits that Shobhnath and Parasnath are one and the same person, as is evident from the entries in the Khatauni of the land in dispute.
4. Considering the rival submissions, the Station House Officer, Police Station Chandwak, District Jaunpur, is directed to verify the aforesaid facts and prepare a detailed family tree of Ramjas, and specifically verify whether Shobhnath and Parasnath are one and the same son of Ramjas.
5. The report shall be submitted before this Court through the Superintendent of Police, Jaunpur, on or before the next date of hearing.
6. Put up this case as fresh on 25.09.2025.

September 2, 2025

sailsh

(Vinod Diwakar,J.)